Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price
risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and
borrowings and deposits.

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt and short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. Further, the
Company also avails subvention benefits as MSME as it is registered under MSMED, Act.

 Interest rate sensitivity
st st The Company’s total interest cost the year ended 31  March, 2024 was Rs. 484.68 Lakhs and for year ended 31

March, 2023 was Rs. 376.95 Lakhs. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible

SGDGBPEuroUSD

(Rs. in Lakhs)Sensitivity analysis

SGDGBPEuroUSD

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Profit & Loss 0.34   0.01   (0.69)  -   13.12   -  (0.38) (2.16)

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Profit & Loss  (0.34)  (0.01)  0.69   -   (13.12)  - 0.38 2.16

Particulars

(Rs. in Lakhs)

stAs at 31  March, 2023

Assets

Trade Receivables & other assets  -   -   37.97   -   37.97

Vendor Advances  71.09   -   -   216.27   287.37

Total 71.09   -   37.97   216.27   325.34

Liabilities

Trade Payable & others 181.60   -   -   -  181.60

Borrowings 1,201.75   -   -   -   1,201.75

Total 1,383.35   -   -   -   1,383.35

Net Assets/ (Liabilities) (1,312.26)  -   37.97   216.27  (1,058.02)

PRADEEP METALS LIMITED

129

TotalSGDGBPEuroUSD

178

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s export revenue.

 The Company covers its foreign currency risk by budgeting exports sales & repeat orders from its overseas